A Hierarchical Task Scheduler for
Heterogeneous Computing?
Narasinga Rao Miniskar1[0000−0001−8259−8891], Frank Liu1[0000−0001−6615−0739],
Aaron R. Young1[0000−0002−5448−4667], Dwaipayan Chakraborty2[0000−0002−3524−9071],
and Jeffrey S. Vetter1[0000−0002−2449−6720]
1 Advanced Computing Systems Research Section, Oak Ridge National Laboratory,
Oak Ridge, TN 37831, U.S.A.
{miniskarnr, liufy, youngar, vetter}@ornl.gov

Fig. 5: Illustration of ASCS subtask execution pipeline. The “C” blocks include the configuration
of DMA channels and accelerators for each subtask. Starting from the second subtask, they are
concurrently executed with the DMA transfer of the previous subtask.
vors of CONV accelerator were implemented: CONV1024, CONV512, CONV256,
CONV128, and CONV64. Generally speaking, the bigger accelerators have higher per-
formance but also require larger area. The accelerator statistics are listed in Tab. 2. The
BN accelerator requires less scratchpad memory because the nature of the kernel is sim-
ilar to the inner product operation in the numerical linear algebra. The area estimates are
based on the data extracted from various designs fabricated on a TSMC 16 nm CMOS
technology [27].
Using these kernel accelerators, we implemented multiple heterogeneous designs of
the RANGER architecture, as shown in Tab. 3. The cycle-accurate GEM5 simulator was
A Hierarchical Task Scheduler for Heterogeneous Computing 11
Table 2: List of kernel accelerators and their area estimations in a TSMC 16 nm technology.
Accelerator Functionality MAC Units SRAM Size (KB) Area (mm2)
1 CONV1024 2D Convolution 1024 256.0 1.81
2 CONV512 2D Convolution 512 256.0 1.28
3 CONV256 2D Convolution 256 256.0 1.01
4 CONV128 2D Convolution 128 256.0 0.88
5 CONV64 2D Convolution 64 128.0 0.59
6 BN1024 Batch Normilization 1024 8.0 1.09
7 BN512 Batch Normilization 512 4.0 0.55
8 BN256 Batch Normilization 256 2.0 0.28
9 BN128 Batch Normilization 128 1.0 0.14
10 BN64 Batch Normilization 64 0.5 0.08
11 DENSE1024 Dense 1024 128.0 1.30
12 DENSE512 Dense 512 128.0 0.76
13 DENSE256 Dense 256 128.0 0.50
14 DENSE128 Dense 128 128.0 0.37
15 DENSE64 Dense 64 128.0 0.30
extended [5] to include the accelerators, memory-mapped I/O logic, and DMA compo-
nents. The DMA component was implemented from scratch with the support of tiled
3D data transfer and burst mode use of the DMA channels. For each heterogeneous de-
sign, we also implemented a baseline version with only the accelerators and without the